

Issuer Comment: Moody's: Welsh Water's operational restructuring has no rating impact

Global Credit Research - 11 Feb 2010

Moody's Investors Service said today that the A3 ratings of Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig (Welsh Water) and its funding vehicle Dwr Cymru (Financing) Limited (Class A and B notes, with a small residual amount of Class C notes rated Baa2) are unlikely to be affected by the announced restructuring, which is aimed at meeting the efficiency targets set by the UK Water industry's Regulator, Ofwat.

As outlined in Moody's initial analysis on Welsh Water published in April 2001, the rating agency took a neutral view on Welsh Water's outsourcing strategy when the company entered into a refinancing transaction that resulted in a highly-leveraged funding structure. This reflects Moody's opinion that the outsourcing contracts had not achieved a significant risk transfer in respect of certain operational risks and the risks associated with the comparative competition and efficiency analysis that the Regulator applies, as Welsh Water retained the ultimate responsibility for fulfilling the regulatory and statutory obligations under its licence.

Whilst taking the operations back in-house will be a major task for Welsh Water, Moody's expects disruptions to the company's day-to-day business to be limited given that the existing outsourcing contracts already incorporated provisions for Welsh Water to accommodate this move.

On 9 February 2010, Welsh Water announced that it would undertake a corporate restructuring that will result in the company transferring staff, who are currently operating under an outsourcing agreement with United Utilities, back to Welsh Water within the next couple of months. Kelda Water Services, with which discussions are still ongoing, will in the meantime continue to operate Welsh Water's wastewater assets.

Over the next regulatory period from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2015, Welsh Water faces efficiency targets set by Ofwat that will require a 20% reduction in operational costs. Moody's understands that the company intends to achieve this target primarily by implementing new technologies and reducing the amount and cost of energy to be procured. The company also expects a phased reduction in staff numbers by 300 over the next five years.

Dwr Cymru Cyfyngedig ("Welsh Water") is the sixth-largest UK water utility by regulatory capital value (RCV), providing water and sewerage services to approximately 1.2 million households and over 100,000 business customers in a region that covers most of Wales and certain adjoining areas of England. Welsh Water's ultimate parent company is Glas Cymru Cyfyngedig, a not-for-profit organisation. In fiscal year 2008/09, Welsh Water had an RCV of GBP3,574 million and reported revenues of GBP657 million and operating profits of GBP155 million.

Contacts

Stefanie Voelz/London Neil Griffiths-Lambeth/London Thomas J. Keller/New York Monica Merli/London Phone

4420-7772-5555 4420-7772-5543 212-553-7210 4420-7772-5433



Moody's Investors Service

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MIS'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER

CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

© Copyright 2010, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE. IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER. BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."